
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 22-771

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Petitioner Below, Respondent

v.

BRADLEY ROHRBAUGH,
Respondent Below, Petitioner

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the order
of the Circuit Court of Grant County
Case No: 21-F-38

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

GAIL V. LIPSCOMB (W.Va. State Bar # 7007)
Counsel for Respondent
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General – Appellate Division
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East
State Capitol
Building 6, Suite 406
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-5830
Fax: (304) 558-5833
Email: Gail.V.Lipscomb@wvago.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii, iii
Introduction	1
Assignments of Error.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Bench Trial	2
B. Pretrial waiver of right to jury trial	5
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	6
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	8
I. Standard of Review	8
II. The evidence admitted at trial was sufficient to support the circuit court’s verdict of guilty	9
III. The circuit court did not err in determining the Petitioner voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waived his right to a jury trial.....	13
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Call v. McKenzie</i> , 159 W. Va. 191, 220 S.E. 2d 665 (1975)	14
<i>City of Martinsburg v. Dunbar</i> 246 W.Va. 223, 868 S.E. 2d 437 (2022)	8
<i>In re Michael Ray T.</i> , 206 W. Va. 434, 525 S.E. 2d 315 (1999)	19
<i>Morgan v. Price</i> , 151 W.Va. 158, 150 S.E. 2d 897 (1996)	16, 19
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129, (2009).....	20
<i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 991 A.2d 1185 (D.C. App. 2010).....	19
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 151 W. Va. 796, 155 S.E.2d 850 (1967)	9
<i>State ex rel. Powers v. Bowles</i> , 149 W. Va. 6, 138 S.E. 2d 159 (1964).....	12
<i>State v. Etchell</i> , 147 W. Va. 338, 127 S.E. 2d 609 (1962).....	12
<i>State v. Farley</i> , 192 W. Va. 247, 452 S.E. 2d 50 (1994)	14, 15
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W.Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12,
<i>State v. Harlow</i> , 137 W. Va. 251, 71 S.E.2d 330 (1952).....	9
<i>State v. Horn</i> No. 14-0658, 2015 WL 1741146, (W.Va. Apr. 10, 2015).....	13
<i>State v. Keesecker</i> , 222 W. Va. 139, 663 S.E.2d 593 (2008).....	20

<i>State v. LaRock</i> , 196 W. Va. 294, 470 S.E. 2d 613 (1996).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Miller</i> 194 W.Va. 3, 459 S.E. 2d 114 (1995)	18, 20
<i>State v. Redden</i> 199 W. Va. 660, 487 S.E. 2d 318 (1997)	7, 8, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Sandler</i> , 175 W. Va. 572, 336 S.E. 2d 535 (1985)	13
<i>State v. Surber</i> , 228 W. Va. 621, 723 S.E. 2d 851 (2012)	13, 16, 19
<i>State v. Zuccaro</i> , 239 W. Va. 128, 799 S.E.2d 559 (2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Dominquez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74, (2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 727 F.2d 1003 (11th Cir. 1984) <i>superseded by statute as recognized in U.S. v. Christian</i> , 614 Fed. Appx. 1001 (11th Cir. 2015)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Lakich</i> , 23 F3d 1203 (7th Cir. 1994)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Tarabein</i> , 798 F. App'x 576 (11 th Cir. 2020).....	20
Other Authorities	
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 23(a)	16, 17
West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 18(a)(3) and (4)	6
West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 21	6
West Virginia Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 23(a).....	17
West Virginia Code § 61-5-17(f).....	10
